Agenda
Gallatin Municipal Board of Zoning Appeals

Thursday, January 28, 2015 Municipal Board of Zoning Appeals - 5:30 p.m.
DR.J. DEOTHA MALONE COUNCIL CHAMBERS CITY HALL
. Call to Order

. Invocation

. Pledge of Allegiance

. Roll Call

. Approve Prior Minutes: September 24, 2015 Gallatin Municipal Board of Zoning Appeals

REGULAR AGENDA
1. GMBZA Resolution No. 2016-01
ELECTION OF OFFICERS
2. GMBZA Resolution No. 2016-02 B-1425-15

HENLEY, JOHN D; VARIANCE

PUBLIC HEARING

THE OWNER AND APPLICANT ARE REQUESTING A VARIANCE OF BETWEEN .58 (+/-)
FEET AND 1.66 FEET (+/-) FROM THE REQUIRED 10 FOOT SIDEYARD REQUIREMENTS,
PER SECTION 08.03.030 OF THE GALLATIN ZONING ORDINANCE, PROPERTY IS
ZONED COMMERCIAL GENERAL (CG), LOCATED AT 134 EAST SCHELL STREET
(S.B.E. TAX MAP 126F/B/004.00).

3. OTHER BUSINESS

4. MOVE TO ADJOURN



ORIGINAL

MINUTES OF THE GALLATIN
MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
MEETING

September 24, 2015

Present Staff

Jimmy Moore, Chair Bill McCord, Director of Planning
Eddie Wyatt Kevin Chastine, Planner II

John Puryear Marianne Mudrak, Board Secretary
Homer Vaughn

Absent Others Present

Jeannie Gregory Applicants

The Gallatin Municipal Board of Zoning Appeals met in a regular meeting on Thursday, September 24,
2015 at 5:30 p.m., in the Dr. J. Deotha Malone Council Chambers of Gallatin City Hall. Mr. Jimmy
Moore, Chair, called the meeting to order. A copy of the meeting agenda is attached to these minutes as
Exhibit A.

Chair Moore led the opening prayer and Mr. Wyatt led the pledge of allegiance. Ms. Mudrak called roll.

Approve Prior Minutes

Chair Moore presented the minutes of the August 27, 2015 Municipal Board of Zoning Appeals meeting
for approval. Mr. Puryear made one correction000. Mr. Wyatt motioned to approve the minutes as
corrected. Mr. Vaughn seconded the motion and the motion passed by unanimous vote.

1. GMBZA Resolution No. 2015-12 — (B-1077-15) — Public Hearing — The owner and applicant request
approval of a Conditional Use Permit for a Dwelling Two-family-Duplex use. per article 06.06.020.C. of
the Gallatin Zoning Ordinance, on a 0.170 (+/-) acre parcel/lot, zoned Residential-10 (R10). located at
129 Morrison Street.

Mr. Kevin Chastine, Planner 11, said the surrounding property owners were notified of the public hearing
tonight. The home was built in 1947 and the lot has never been platted and is undersized for the zone
district. The property owners want to make several improvements to the structure converting the home to
a duplex. Staff recommends denial of the Conditional Use Permit because it does not meet the zoning
requirements.

Mr. Mike Price, representing the applicant, said the previous owners used an existing loft as a mother-in-
law suite but it was never permitted. The owner plans to convert the house to a duplex and remove the
interior stairway and reinforce the exterior stairway to create the only entrance to the upstairs apartment.
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Christopher Walker, owner of the adjacent commercial property, is concerned that parking will be

An issue and that tenants may complain that his wrecker service trucks enter and exit the lot all hours of
the night. He questions the structure of the home and he is opposed to approval of the Conditional Use
Permit.

Ms. Priscilla Herrick, 133 Morrison Street, said she is concerned with the structure of the house and
potential for flooding. She is opposed to approval of the Conditional Use Permit.

No one else came forward to speak; therefore, Chair Moore closed public hearing.

Chair Moore asked why this home was used as a duplex without building permits. Mr. Bill McCord,
Director of Planning, said he does not believe that the duplex was permitted.

Mr. Chastine said the new owners acknowledge that the work done by the previous owner was not
permitted; however, they intend to make permitted changes to improve the home.

Mr. Vaughn asked if there are separate utilities. Mr. Chastine said the utilities are not separate for the two
apartments.

Mr. Price said the parking issue is solved by a proposed parking area in the back of the home for the
tenant upstairs. The tenant parking on the bottom level would be in the front of the home. The remains of
a cinder block shed structure towards the back of the house will be removed. The front driveway is
double wide and provides parking for the bottom tenant. The upstairs tenant would drive around the back
of the building to park.

Chair Moore said the lot square footage is not near the requirement for a duplex.

Mr. Price said, in response to Ms. Herrick concern about flooding, nothing would be added externally to
the house.

Mr. Vaughn asked about the fence. Mr. Price said a privacy fence would be added to the property. He
showed on the image display where the upstairs tenant would park and enter the home.

Mr. McCord told the board that if the Conditional Use Permit is granted, the applicant would still have to
apply for a variance.

Mr. Wyatt motioned to deny the Conditional Use Permit due to the size of the lot. Mr. Puryear seconded
the motion and the motion passed by unanimous vote.

2. Other Business

There was no other business to discuss.

3. Adjourn
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There being no further business to discuss, Chair Moore adjourned the meeting at 6:30 p.m.

Respectfully submitted:

Marianne Mudrak, Board Secretary

Approve:

Jimmy Moore, Chair Jeannie Gregory, Secretary



Agenda
Gallatin Regional Board of Zoning Appeals

Thursday, September 24, 2015 Regional Board of Zoning Appeals - 5:30 p.m.
DR. J. DEOTHA MALONE COUNCIL CHAMBERS CITY HALL
. Call to Order

. Invocation

. Pledge of Allegiance

. Roll Call
. Approve Prior Minutes: November 20, 2014
REGULAR AGENDA
1. GMBZA Resolution No. 2015-01 B-1087-15R

Lakeland Property, Variance
Robert Driver

PUBLIC HEARING
OWNER AND APPLICANT REQUEST APPROVAL OF A VARIANCE FROM THE REQUIRED

SIDE YARD PER SECTION 06.02.060.B. BASIC YARD REGULATIONS OF THE GALLATIN
ZONING ORDINANCE FOR PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1068 LAKELAND DRIVE (S.B.E. TAX
MAP 136P/A/006.00). THE PROPERTY IS CURRENTLY ZONED AGRICUTURAL-
RESIDENTIAL (A) AND THE LOT CONTAINS 0.459 (+/-) ACRES.

2. OTHER BUSINESS

3. MOVE TO ADJOURN




l TE ? QFE / MBZA Resolution No. 2016-01

RESOLUTION FOR THE ELECTION OF 2016 GALLATIN MUNICIPAL BOARD OF
ZONING APPEALS OFFICERS - CHAIR, VICE-CHAIR, AND SECRETARY-

WHEREAS, THE CITY OF GALLATIN MUNICIPAL- BOARD OF ZONING
APPEALS pursuant to T.C.A. 13-7-205, and Article 15, Section 15.04.025, Gallatin Zoning
Ordinance is authorized to elected officers each year for the Board of Appeals; and

WHEREAS, THE CITY OF GALLATIN MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ZONING
APPEALS considered the Election of Officers for the City of Gallatin at its regular meeting on
January 28, 2016; and

WHEREAS, THE CITY OF GALLATIN MUNCIPAL BOARD OF ZONING
APPEALS has voted on the election of Chair, Vice-Chair, and Secretary of the Gallatin
Municipal Board of Zoning Appeals for 2016;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GALLATIN MUNICIPAL-
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS as follows.

Section 1. Action — The Gallatin Municipal Board of Zoning Appeals hereby
approves the Election of Officers as follows:

1. Chair:

2. Vice-Chair:

3. Secretary:

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF GALLATIN, TENNESSEE
MUNICIPAL BOARD ZONING APPEALS that this resolution shall take effect from and after
its final passage, the public welfare requiring such.
IT IS SO ORDERED.
PRESENT AND VOTING
AYE:

NAY:

DATED: 1/28/16



, Chairman

, Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

SUSAN HIGH-MCAULEY
CITY ATTORNEY

I: MBZA\Election of Officers\Resolution 2016-01



GMBZA Resolution No. 2016-02

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF GALLATIN, TENNESSEE MUNICIPAL BOARD OF
ZONING APPEALS APPROVING A VARIANCE FROM SECTION 08.03.030 OF THE
ZONING ORDINANCE OF GALLATIN, TENNESSEE FOR PARCEL 126F/E/004.00,
AT 9134 EAST SCHELL STREET - (B-1425-15)

WHEREAS, THE CITY OF GALLATIN, TENNESSEE MUNICIPAL
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS considered the request for a .58 (+/-) foot and a 1.66 (+/-)
foot variance from the required 10 foot side yard for a distance of 40.6 feet, to permit an existing
structure, at its regular meeting on January 28, 2016; and

WHEREAS, THE CITY OF GALLATIN, TENNESSEE MUNICIPAL
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS reviewed the application materials and supporting
documentation submitted by the applicant, the analysis, findings and recommendations presented
by City Staff and in the Municipal Board of Zoning Appeals Staff Report, and evidence and
testimony presented during the meeting; and

WHEREAS, THE CITY OF GALLATIN, TENNESSEE MUNICIPAL
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS is required in its deliberations, pursuant to Gallatin Zoning
Ordinance Section 15.04.028.E, to indicate the specific section of the Zoning Ordinance of
Gallatin, Tennessee under which the variance is being considered and state specific findings and
specifically identify the hardships warranting such action by the Board; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF GALLATIN,
TENNESSEE MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS makes the following findings
pursuant to T.C.A. Section 13-7-206; Section 13-7-207(3); and Section 15.05.030 of the Gallatin
Zoning Ordinance:

Section 1. The request for a variance of between .58 (+/-) feet and 1.66 (+/-) feet, for
a distance of 40.6 feet, from the required 10 foot side yard per Section
08.03.030, to permit the utilization of an existing structure on the property
at 134 East Schell Street, meets all nine (9) of the Standards for Variances
as described in the body of the Staff Report and as set forth in Gallatin
Zoning Ordinance, Section 15.05.030:

A. The particular physical surroundings, shape, topographic conditions of the specific
property involved would result in a particular hardship upon the owner as
distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the strict application of this Ordinance
were carried out must be stated;

The conditions upon which the petition for a variance is based would not be
applicable, generally, to other property within the same district;

The variance will not authorize activities in a zone district other than those permitted
by this Ordinance;

Financial returns only shall not be considered as a basis for granting a variance;

The alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by any person having an
interest in the nrovertv after the effective date of this Ordinance:

mo o w



F. That granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special
privilege that is denied by this Ordinance to other lands, structures, or buildings in the
same districts;

G. The variance is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of
the land, building, or structure;

H. The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious
to other property or improvements in the area in which the property is located; and

I. The proposed variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent
property, substantially increase the congestion in the public streets, increase the
danger of fire, endanger the public safety, or substantially diminish or impair property
values within the area.

Section 2. Action — The Gallatin Municipal Board of Zoning Appeals hereby
approves a variance of between .58 (+/-) feet and 1.66 (+/-) feet, for a
distance of 40.6 feet, from the required 10 foot side yard per Section
08.03.030, to permit the utilization an existing structure on the property
with the following conditions:

1. The variance shall be substantially consistent with the one (1) sheet plan prepared
by Rogers Engineering of Gallatin, TN, dated January 30, 2013.
2. The applicant and owner shall submit a site plan for review and consideration

prior to the establishment and operation of any business and/or completion of any
site improvements at 134 East Schell Street.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED BY THE CITY OF GALLATIN, TENNESSEE
MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS that this resolution shall take effect from and
after its final passage, the public welfare requiring such.

IT IS SO ORDERED.
PRESENT AND VOTING
AYE:

NAY:

DATED: 01/28/2016

Jimmy Moore, Chair

Jeannie Gregory, Secretary



APPROVED AS TO FORM:

SUSAN HIGH-MCAULEY
CITY ATTORNEY



ITEM 2
PLANNING DEPARTMENT STAFF REPORT
John Henley - Variance Request — B-1425-15
134 East Schell Street
Date: January 19, 2016

REQUEST: THE OWNER AND APPLICANT IS REQUESTING A VARIANCE OF
BETWEEN .58 (+/-) FEET AND 1.66 FEET (+/-) FROM THE REQUIRED 10 FOOT
SIDEYARD REQUIREMENTS, PER SECTION 08.03.030 OF THE GALLATIN ZONING
ORDINANCE, PROPERTY IS ZONED COMMERCIAL GENERAL (CG), LOCATED AT
134 EAST SCHELL STREET (S.B.E. TAX MAP 126F/B/004.00). (PC FILE# B-1425-15)

OWNER: JOHN HENLEY

APPLICANT: JOHN HENLEY

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: GMBZA RESOLUTION NO. 2016-02
STAFF CONTACT: KEVIN CHASTINE, AICP

MBZA MEETING DATE: JANUARY 28, 2016

PROPERTY OVERVIEW:

The owner and applicant is requesting a variance of between .58 (+/-) feet and 1.66 feet (+/-)
from the required 10 foot side yard requirements, per section 08.03.030 of the Gallatin Zoning
Ordinance, for property located at 134 East Schell Street (S.B.E. Tax Map 126F/B/004.00). The
property is zoned Commercial General (CG). The lot contains an existing residence, which is
to be razed and a commercial garage structure, that is vacant. The owner proposes to establish
a Transport and Warehousing use, which is a permitted use in the CG zone district.
(Attachment 2-1)

Requested Variance

The owner and applicant requests a side yard variance per Section 08.03.030 of the Gallatin Zoning
Ordinance to allow an existing building to encroach from between 0.58 feet and 1.66 feet into the
required 10-foot side yard for a distance of 40.6 feet. This variance would reduce the required 10
foot side yard to 9.42 feet at the southeast corner of the building and 8.34 feet at the northeast corner

of the building.

The property at 134 East Schell Street is rectangular in shape and currently contains a single family
detached house constructed circa 1940 and a red metal commercial garage building. A previous
owner constructed the commercial garage without submitting a site plan to the Planning Department
or building plans to the Codes Department. During construction the previous owner presumed an
existing fence was located on the property line. A 2008 boundary survey of the adjacent parcel (Tax
Map 126F/E/5.00) indicates the fence is not along the property boundary. (Attachment 2-6)
Therefore, the previous owner constructed the structure within the required 10 foot side yard setback
along the eastern property boundary. A 2013 property boundary survey for 134 East Schell Street



John Henley - Variance - 134 E. Schell St. (B-1425-15)

indicate the eastern property boundary is not clearly defined and there is an area of overlap between
the 2008 boundary survey of the adjacent property and the 2013 survey of 134 East Schell Street.
The area of overlap between the two (2) surveys is 415 square feet (.01 acre).

The garage has sat vacant since it was constructed in 2013, due to the death of the previous owner. A
new owner purchased the property in November of 2015 and is bringing forward this variance
request in an effort to utilize the existing commercial garage for his trucking/hauling company.

The existing garage will not be usable unless a variance is approved, a portion of the building is
removed, or the new owner can purchase the adjacent property. The new owner attempted to
purchase the adjacent property, but the agreement was terminated by the owner of the adjacent
property. If this variance request is approved, the existing residence on the property will be razed
and the new owner will submit a site plan for review by the Planning Commission.

CASE BACKGROUND:

Property History and Previous Approvals

On, February 28, 2013, the Gallatin Municipal Board of Zoning Appeals deferred a variance request
for this property. (PC0090-13) This variance request began through a zoning violation. Staff
investigated the complainant and it was discovered that a 40 foot by 60 foot garage building was
under construction. The owner received a building permit for a detached garage, but staff understood
the detached garage would be for the existing single family home on the site and not a commercial
garage structure. After receiving the violation letter, the owner spoke with staff who determined that
the purpose of the garage was to operate Gallatin Wrecker Service from the location. The owner was
informed he was required to submit a site plan showing the commercial garage and all other site
improvements required to establish the commercial use on this site.

A review of the site plan indicated the garage was encroaching .58 feet to 1.66 feet within the
required 10 foot side yard along the eastern property boundary. Since there were no inspections on
the building, the encroachment was not caught during construction. Staff suggested the owner
submit the variance application with the understanding that staff would not recommend approval of
the variance because the owner had created the hardship himself. A detailed timeline of the violation
and original variance request is provided in Attachment 2-4.

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT COMMENTS
The Engineering Division reviewed the variance request and no comments were provided.

OTHER DEPARTMENTAL REVIEW COMMENTS
Other City Departments reviewed the variance request and no comments were provided.

Applicable definitions and sections from the Gallatin Zoning Ordinance that apply to this case are
listed below.

APPLICABLE G.Z.O. DEFINITIONS
02.02 Definitions

Required Yard — That portion of a zone lot that is required by the specific district regulations to be
open from the ground to the sky and may contain only explicitly listed obstructions.

Item 2 1/28/16 GMBZA Meeting, Page 2 01/25/16 8:01 AM
I\MBZA\MBZA Items\2016\1-28-2016\Staff Report\Item 2 John Henley - Varinace Request - (B- 1425-15)_KC.doc
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Yard — That part of a zone lot extending open and unobstructed from the lowest level to the sky
along the entire length of a lot line, and from a lot line equivalent to a depth or width set forth in the
applicable regulations.

Yard, Side - A yard extending along a side lot line from the required front yard to the required rear
yard. In the case of a corner lot, any yard which abuts a street line and which is not designated a
front yard shall be considered a side yard. In the case of a through lot, side yards shall extend
between the required front yards, except when such corner lots are required by these regulations
specifically to have more than one front yard. A side yard abutting a street shall be twice the
required minimum side yard.

APPLICABLE G.Z.0. SECTIONS

08.03 Intent and Purpose of CG — Commercial General District

This class of district is designed primarily to provide sufficient space in appropriate locations for
establishments and uses engaged in wholesale trade, the warehousing of a wide variety of products
having the highest performance standards and the least objectionable characteristics, and services
ancillary thereto. Other commercial uses are also permitted. As these activities tend to generate
relatively large volumes of traffic and have other characteristics detrimental to residential districts,
their locations should be removed from the proximity of residential districts insofar as possible.

08.03.030 Area Regulations

Minimum Lot Area - 10,000 square feet
Minimum Front Yard - 10 feet
Minimum Side Yard - 10 feet
Minimum Rear Yard - 20 feet

15.05 Zoning Variances

The Board of Zoning Appeals may grant variances where it makes findings of fact based upon the

standards prescribed in this section.
15.05.030 Standards for Variances

Section 15.05.030 of the Gallatin Zoning Ordinance states the Board of Zoning Appeals shall not
grant a variance unless it makes findings based upon evidence presented to it as described in nine (9)
specific criteria that are listed below. The applicant responded to these standards in writing
(Attachment 2-3). The Board shall determine if this variance request meets all nine (9) of the
following standards for a variance as required by the Gallatin Zoning Ordinance as described below.

A. The particular physical surroundings, shape, topographic conditions of the specific property
involved that would result in a particular hardship upon the owner as distinguished from a mere
inconvenience, if the strict application of this Ordinance were carried out must be stated.

e The shape and topographic features of the parcel do not create a hardship, but the need for a
variance was created by a previous owner who constructed the garage.

Item 2 1/28/16 GMBZA Meeting, Page 3 01/25/16 8:01 AM
I\MBZA\MBZA Items\2016\1-28-2016\Staff Report\Item 2 John Henley - Varinace Request - (B- 1425-15) KC.doc




John Henley - Variance - 134 E. Schell St. (B-1425-15)

B.

The conditions upon which the petition for a variance is based would not be applicable,

generally, to other property within the same district.

e This variance request is subject to this property only. No other properties would be entitled
to a variance if the Board agreed to grant this variance. The existing garage could be utilized
if the variance was approved.

The variance will not authorize activities in a zone district other than those permitted by this

Ordinance.

e This variance is related to the placement of an existing building. This variance will not
authorize uses or activities that are not currently permitted in the CG district.

Financial returns only shall not be considered as a basis for granting a variance.

e If granted, the variance would permit the new owner to utilize the structure, which will only
be possible through the granting of this variance without removing a portion of the existing
building, or purchasing the adjacent property. Financial returns will not increase as a result of
granting this variance.

The alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by any person having an interest in the

property after the effective date of this Ordinance.

e The requested variance is not a hardship created by the current property owner. The hardship
was created by a previous owner who constructed the existing garage without submitting a
site plan to the Planning Department or building plans to the Codes Department.

That granting the variance requested would not confer on the applicant any special privilege that
is denied by this Ordinance to other lands, structures, or buildings in the same districts.
If granted, this variance would not confer on the owner any special privilege that is currently
denied by the Gallatin Zoning Ordinance to any other property of building within the CG
zone district. The variance will allow the new owner to reasonably utilize the existing garage
for his company, without having to dismantle the structure.

The variance is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land,

building, or structure.

e The requested variance is the minimum variance necessary for the existing building to be
usable. The building encroachment varies from between 0.58 (+/-) feet and 1.66 (+/-) feet for
a distance of 40.6 feet along the east property boundary. The requested variance is the exact
area of the building encroachment within the required 10 foot side yard.

The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other

property or improvements in the area in which the property is located.

e The variance, if granted, will not be injurious to the area and is the minimal variance needed
to make practical use of the structure. The properties to the east and west are zoned
Commercial General (CG) and Commercial Services (CS), respectively, while the property
faces a railroad track to the south. To the north is a mid-1900s residential subdivision.

The proposed variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property,
substantially increase the congestion in the public streets, increase the danger of fire, endanger
the public safety, or substantially diminish or impair property values within the area.

Item 2 1/28/16 GMBZA Meeting, Page 4 01/25/16 8:01 AM
I\MBZA\MBZA Items\2016\1-28-2016\Staff Report\ltem 2 John Henley - Varinace Request - (B- 1425-15) KC.doc
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e The garage is an existing building, constructed in 2013, and has not created any of the above
listed issues.

15.05.040 Non-conformity Does Not Constitute Grounds for Granting of a Variance

No non-conforming use of neighboring lands, structures, or buildings in the same district, and no
permitted or non-conforming use of lands, structures, or buildings in other districts shall be
considered grounds for the issuance of a variance.

15.05.050 Prohibition of Use Variances

Under no circumstances shall the Board of Appeals grant a variance to allow a use not permissible
under the terms of this Ordinance in the district involved, or any use expressly or by implication
prohibited by the terms of this Ordinance in said district.

15.05.060 Conditions and Restrictions by the Board

The Board may impose such conditions and restrictions upon the premises benefited by a variance as
may be necessary to comply with the provisions set out in Section 15.05.030 to reduce or minimize
the injurious effect to such variation; upon surrounding property and better carry out the general
intent of this Ordinance. The Board may establish expiration dates as a condition or as a part of the
variances.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the Gallatin Municipal Board of Zoning Appeals approve GMBZA
Resolution No. 2016-02 granting a variance of between .58 (+/-) feet and 1.66 (+/-) feet for a
distance of 40.6 feet, from the side yard required by G.Z.0. Section 08.03.03, as shown on a one (1)
sheet plan, prepared by Rogers Engineering of Gallatin, TN, dated January 30, 2013, with the
following conditions of approval:

1. The variance shall be substantially consistent with the one (1) sheet plan prepared by
Rogers Engineering of Gallatin, TN, dated January 30, 2013.

2. The applicant and owner shall submit a site plan for review and consideration by the
Gallatin Planning Commission prior to the establishment and operation of any
business operation or any completion of any site improvements at 134 East Schell
Street.

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment 2-1  Location Map

Attachment 2-2  Exhibit to Variance

Attachment 2-3  Applicants response to the Standards for Variance
Attachment 2-4 134 E. Schell St. - Violation and Variance History
Attachment 2-5  Boundary Survey of Hubert Troutt Property (2/26/13)
Attachment 2-6  Boundary Survey of Michael Fitts Property (3/04/08)

Item 2 1/28/16 GMBZA Mecting, Page 5 01/25/16 8:01 AM
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Prepared By: Kevin Chastine, AICP Location Map
Prepared On: January 21, 2016 John Henley - 134 E. Schell Street
Variance

PC File# B-1425-15
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134 E. Schell St. Violation History and Variance. Request Informatlon i 2 : '

VIOLATION HISTORY

On December 11, 2012 I received a complaint from the tenant of the property located at 134 E. Schell St. His
concerns were that the owner and his partner have built a very large building in the back of this property and he
believes it does not meet codes. He was also concerned because they were using his electricity to run power
tools. I told the tenant that the electric bill was a civil matter, but I would inspect the building and notify the

owner if any violations were involved.

Later that day I inspected the property and discovered a 40’ x 60’ pole barn that had been built on this property.
[ researched the property and found it is zoned Commercial General (CG). I then looked for a building permit
for this address and there was not a permit listed for this property. At this point, I decided a violation letter was
needed in order to notify the owners about the violations.

On December 12, 2013 I mailed a letter to the owner to inform him that there was a structure on his property
that was not legally permitted. I also made a note in the letter that said, “Since this property is located in a
Commercial General (CG) Zoned District, you will also need to speak to one of the City Planners from the
Gallatin Planning Department about the structure.”

On or about Friday, December 14, 2012 Mr. Troutt (property owner) and Mr. Kelly (business owner) came in
about the violation letter and brought a copy of the building permit. The permit they presented was listed for
136 E. Schell St. not 134 E. Schell St., which is why it was not found in the system.

Katherine, Kevin and I spoke to Mr. Kelly. Mr. Troutt was present, but did not say anything. Mr. Kelly asked
why he was not allowed to have the building. He said he previously spoke to Kevin who told him the structure
would be allowed. Kevin explained to Mr. Kelly that when they spoke, Mr. Kelly indicated that the permit was
for a detached garage for the single-family house on the property. Kevin said that would not require Planning

Commission approval.

Katherine asked Mr. Kelly about the use of the pole barn. Mr. Kelly said it was for use of his towing garage.
Katherine said there is no approved site plan for that business and any new construction and any commercial
use on the property would need to be approved by Planning Commission. Katherine said the only approved use
for the site is single-family residential, which is a legal non-forming use since the property is zoned CG. Mr.
Kelly said his other building did not require Planning Commission approval 30 years ago.

Katherine explained to Mr. Kelly that the building permit should have never been issued without an approved
site plan and explained that the reason it was issued, was because it appeared from the information on the permit
that it was a detached garage for residential use only. Katherine also asked Mr. Kelly why he never called for
any inspections on the structure and Mr. Kelly said he was unaware that inspections were required.

We asked Mr. Kelly if he would be or if he was currently running Gallatin Wrecker Service from this location.
Mr. Kelly said he was currently running and storing cars from Gallatin Wrecker Service on this property.
Katherine asked Mr. Kelly about his intentions for the house on the property and he said he would like to

remove the house eventually.

Katherine gave the following instructions to Mr. Kelly in writing:



1) Stop construction of the building immediately (Katherine said shie would/éheck with Tén y Allers‘abou
Mr. Kelly still operating the business during the approval of the site plan.)

2) Contact a civil engineer to prepare a site plan (Katherine gave Mr. Kelly an application and site plan
checklist)

3) Submit application and Site Plans (9) copies. Katherine told Mr. Kelly that the existing structure might
not be approved by Planning Commission since it does not meet the 70% brick or stone requirement.

4) The site plan to go before Planning Commission for approval

5) If approved, correct building permit may be issued

6) Owner must call for all proper building inspections

7) Sign permit must be issued before sign may be put up

Mr. Kelly took this information and said that he will contact a civil engineer.

On December 19, 2012 Katherine, Kevin and I met with Richard Jones about the site plan for Paul Kelly’s

commercial building at 134 E. Schell Street. Mr. Jones wanted Katherine to ask Tony if he would allow M.
Kelly to still use the back of the lot to park cars while the site plan is being prepared. He said he will not be
using the new building and will cease construction until the site plan is approved by Planning Commission.

On Friday, December 21, 2012 Mr. Kelly came in and we met with Tony. Mr. Kelly asked Tony if he would
still pull cars in and out of the property. Tony told Mr. Kelly that he could trade in and out vehicles, but the
number of vehicles was not to exceed 14 at any given time. Tony told Mr. Kelly that I had pictures of the site
and would monitor the number of vehicles on site. The site was re-inspected on 12/31/12; 13 cars on property

and re-inspected again on 1/31/13; 8 cars on property

YARIANCE INFORMATION

I (Kevin) received a phone call from Richard Jones (Rogers Engineering) on or before January 7, 2013
informing me that the new building at 134 E. Schell Street was encroaching with the 10 required side yard along

the eastern property boupdary.

Richard asked for direction on whether or not Mr. Kelly could request a variance from the 10 foot side yard or if
Mr. Kelly would be required to take the building down and move the building back in order to conform to the

side yard requirement.

After speaking with Katherine on January 11, 2013 I sent an email to Richard Jones explaining that Mr. Kelly
could submit the variance request, but if the BZA did not approve the variance there was the possibility the
building would have to be moved. We also told Richard that staff could not recommend approval of the

variance request.

I provided Richard with an example from a couple of years ago where an addition was required to be removed
due to a similar situation. I asked Richard how large the encroachment was and he informed me it was
approximately 40 feet in length and varied in depth of encroachment from six (6) inches to two (2) feet.

The variance request was submitted for placement onto the February 28" MBZA meeting. The variance request
was reviewed on Monday February 11" and review comments were sent to Richard Jones that afternoon.

A site plan has also been submitted for review and approval by the Planning Commission at the 3/25/13 meeting

pending approval of the variance request.
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